AN12351
LPC55(S)xx Dual-DMA Usage
Rev. 3.0 — 30 September 2025 Application note
Document information
Information Content
Keywords AN12351, LPC55S69, DMA
Abstract This application note provides a basic introduction to the LPC55(S)xx Dual-DMA feature.

3 High speed SPI (Flexcomm 8) TX DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX3
4 Flexcomm interface 0 RX/I2C target DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX4
5 Flexcomm interface 0 TX/I2C controller DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX5
6 Flexcomm interface 1 RX/I2C target DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX6
7 Flexcomm interface 1 TX/I2C controller DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX7
8 Flexcomm interface 3 RX/I2C target DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX8
Table 2. DMA0 request and trigger multiplexers
AN12351 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © 2025 NXP B.V. All rights reserved.
Application note Rev. 3.0 — 30 September 2025 Document feedback
4 / 18
NXP Semiconductors AN12351
LPC55(S)xx Dual-DMA Usage
DMA channel Request input DMA trigger mux
9 Flexcomm interface 3 RTX/I2C controller DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX9
10 Flexcomm interface 2 RX/I2C target DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX10
11 Flexcomm interface 2 TX/I2C controller DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX11
12 Flexcomm interface 4 RX/I2C target DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX12
13 Flexcomm interface 4 TX/I2C controller DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX13
14 Flexcomm interface 5 RX/I2C target DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX14
15 Flexcomm interface 5 TX/I2C controller DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX15
16 Flexcomm interface 6 RX/I2C target DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX16
17 Flexcomm interface 6 TX/I2C controller DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX17
18 Flexcomm interface 7 RX/I2C target DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX18
19 Flexcomm interface 7 TX/I2C controller DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX19
20 Spare channel, no request connected DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX20
21 ADC0 FIFO 0 DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX21
22 ADC0 FIFO 1 DMA0_ ITRIG_ INMUX22
Table 2. DMA0 request and trigger multiplexers...continued
Table 3 provides details on DMA channels trigger source assignment, including their request inputs and the
respective DMA trigger MUX configurations.
DMA channel Request input DMA trigger mux